

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

* * * * *
HEALTHY MINDS, INC.
and
KIMBERLY R. DEFRESE-REESE, an Individual
* * * * *

Case 15-CA-231767

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully Submitted by:

Nariea K. Nelson
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 15
600 S. Maestri Pl., 7th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70130
Nariea.Nelson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 1 |
| II. OVERVIEW OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| A. Respondent's Meeting with Reese on July 25, 2018..... | 4 |
| B. Reese's Ongoing Wage and Overtime Complaints | 5 |
| III. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT REESE DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY | 5 |
| A. Reese Was Engaged In Protected Concerted Activity on July 25, 2018 | 5 |
| B. Reese's Protected Concerted Activities on July 25, 2018 Are A Logical Outgrowth of Her Protected Concerted Activities in June 2018..... | 9 |
| IV. THE ALJ FAILED TO FIND RESPONDENT INTERROGATED REESE AND STACY- HOLLIS IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT | 10 |
| V. THE ALJ FAILED TO FIND RESPONDENT DICHARGED REESE IN RETALIATION FOR HER PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITIES..... | 11 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Unique Pers. Consultants</i> , 364 NLRB No. 112 (Aug. 26, 2016) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>Every Woman's Place</i> , 282 NLRB 413, 413 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Amelio's</i> , 301 NLRB 182 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Lou's Transport, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1446 (2014) | 7 |
| <i>Dearborn Big Boy No. 3, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 705 (1999) | 8 |
| <i>Churchill's Restaurant</i> , 276 NLRB 775 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290 (1984) | 8 |
| <i>Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 160 (1980) | 8 |
| <i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Reliant Energy</i> , 357 NLRB 2098 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2 nd Cir. 1942) | 9 |
| <i>Office Depot</i> , 330 NLRB 640 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>New York Party Shuttle, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 1046 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Salon/Spa at Boro, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 444 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>Atelier Condo & Cooper Square Realty</i> , 361 NLRB 966 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Approved Elec. Corp.</i> 356 NLRB 238 (2010) | 12 |
